Ulster County Legislature



Ways and Means Committee

Meeting Agenda K.L. Binder Library, 6th Floor, COB February 6, 2018 5:00 PM

Committee Members:

Richard A. Gerentine, Chairman

Laura Petit, Deputy Chairman Lynn Archer Tracey A. Bartels

Craig V. Lopez James F. Maloney Joseph Maloney

Call Meeting to Order:

Approve the minutes of the December 12, 2017 Regular and December 19, 2017 Regular meetings.

Resolutions for February 13, 2018:

Resolution No. 12 – Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 4 Of 2018, A Local Law Amending The Ulster County Charter, (Local Law No. 2 Of 2006), And Amending The Administrative Code For the County Of Ulster, (Local Law No. 10 Of 2008), To Clarify Budget Modification After Adoption, To Be Held On Tuesday, March 13, 2018 At 6:20 PM

Resolution No. 13 – Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The Walker Valley Chemical Engine No. 1 For The 2018 Appropriation – Legislature

Resolution No. 21 – Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Enter Into An Agreement With The Ulster County Soil And Water Conservation District For The 2018 Appropriation - Legislature

Resolution No. 26 – Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 5 Of 2018, A Local Law Amending The Ulster County Charter, (Local Law No. 2 Of 2006), And Amending The Administrative Code For the County Of Ulster, (Local Law No. 10 Of 2008), To Clarify Budget Modification After Adoption, To Be Held On Tuesday, March 13, 2018 At 6:25 PM

Resolution No. 27 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County – Kone Inc. – Department Of Public Works

Resolution No. 28 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County – Atlantic Pavement Marking Inc. – Department Of Public Works

Resolution No. 29 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County – Town & County Bridge and Rail Inc. – Department Of Public Works

Resolution No. 30 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment Causing The Aggregate Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County –Town & County Bridge and Rail Inc. – Department Of Public Works

Resolution No. 31 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County – Ashley Mechanical Inc. – Department Of Public Works

Resolution No. 32 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County – PMC Associates – Ulster County Sheriff

Resolution No. 33 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County – Legal Services Of The Hudson Valley – Department Of Probation

Resolution No. 34 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County – Ulster County Industrial Development Agency – Department Of Planning

Resolution No. 35 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County – Ulster County Economic Development Alliance Inc. – Department Of Planning

Resolution No. 36 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County – A. Colarusso & Son, Inc. – Department Of Planning

Resolution No. 37 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County – Family Of Woodstock Inc. – Department Of Social Services

Resolution No. 38 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract In Excess Of \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County – Found Design LLC – Department Of Planning

Resolution No. 39 – Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The New York State Division Of Criminal Justice Services For The Aid To Prosecution Program – District Attorney

Resolution No. 40 – Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement And Any Amendments Thereto, With The City Of Kingston For Hazardous-Materials Response Services – Emergency Management

Resolution No. 42 – Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Amendment To A Lease Agreement With The Town Of Wawarsing For A Substation Of The Ulster County Sheriff's Office – Department Of Public Works (Building & Grounds)

Resolution No. 43 – Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The New York State Department Of Transportation – To Accept The New York State Funds For Ulster And Dutchess County Public Transit Service (LINK) - Department Of Public Transportation (Ulster County Area Transit)

Resolution No. 44 – Authorizing The Ulster County Executive To Execute A Contract With The New York State Housing Trust Fund Corporation Represented By The Office Of Community Renewal, For Federal Funding For The Implementation Of Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Amending The 2018 Ulster County Budget - Department Of Planning

Resolution No. 45 – Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute A Grant Agreement With The New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation For The Ashokan Rail Trail Project

Resolution No. 46 – Amending Capital Project No. 459 – Ashokan Rail Trail Project - To Include Costs For Due Diligence Study Of A Project Labor Agreement For Trail Construction – Department of Planning

Resolution No. 48 – Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute A Contract With The New York State Office Of Alcoholism And Substance Abuse Services – Department Of Mental Health

Resolution No. 49 – Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Inter-Municipal Agreement For The Preschool Special Education And Related Services Program With The Onteora Central School District – Department Of Social Services

Resolution No. 50 – Amending The 2018 Ulster County Budget To Accept An Additional Allocation Of Funds From The New York State Office Of Children And Family Services To Continue Safe Harbour Programming – Department Of Social Services

Resolution No. 51 – Authorizing The Acquisition Of Real Property Located At 2-4 South Chodikee Lake Road In The Town Of Lloyd, County Of Ulster, In Order To Extend The Sight Distance Of Vehicular Traffic At The Intersection Of New Paltz Road And South Chodikee Lake Road, And Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute, On Behalf Of Ulster County, Any And All Documents Required For Said Acquisition – Department Of Public Works (Buildings And Grounds)

Resolution No. 52 – Establishing Capital Project No. 517 - Purchase Of County Fleet Vehicles – Department of Public Works (Central Garage)

Resolution No. 54 – Establishing Capital Project No. 518 - Purchase Of Highway Equipment – Department of Public Works (Highways And Bridges)

Resolution No. 56 – Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Convey A Quitclaim Deed To The Estate Of A Party Who Bought Back Real Property Which Was Formerly County-Owned Real Property – Department Of Finance

Resolution No. 57 – Authorizing The Conveyance Of County-Owned Properties To The Original Owners – Department Of Finance

Resolution No. 58 – Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Enter Into Agreements With The Villages Of Ellenville, New Paltz, And Saugerties Relating To The Enforcement Of Real Property Tax Liens Under Article 11, Sections 1102, 1110 and 1150 Of The New York State Real Property Tax Law – Department Of Finance

Resolution No. 59 – Authorizing The Commissioner Of Finance To Sell Real Property Acquired By Court Order Pursuant To Article 11 Of The Real Property Tax Law – Department Of Finance

New Business:
Old Business:

Motion to adjourn